

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity  
as Acting Secretary of U.S. Department  
of Homeland Security; U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY,

et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-6334

Judge Gary Feinerman

**PLAINTIFF ICIRR'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
CERTIFY THE COURT'S MAY 19 OPINION & ORDER FOR  
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND TO STAY DISCOVERY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....5

I. The Questions Identified in DHS’s Motion are Inappropriate for Interlocutory Review. ....5

    A. There Is No Substantial Ground For Disagreement That *Arlington Heights* Governs ICIRR’s Equal Protection Claim.....6

    B. DHS’s Decisionmaker Argument Lacks Legal Basis and Presents Questions of Fact.....11

    C. The Zone-of-Interests Test is Inapplicable to ICIRR’s Equal Protection Claim and Its Application Here Presents a Mixed Question of Law and Fact.....14

II. An Interlocutory Appeal Will Not Materially Advance This Litigation.....16

III. Regardless of Whether This Court Certifies an Appeal, Discovery Should Proceed. ....19

CONCLUSION .....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ahrenholz v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Illinois</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	15
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 1078 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	6
<i>Casa de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018) .....	9
<i>Centro Presente v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018) .....	9
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	17, 18
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	15
<i>Cook Cty., Illinois v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-3169, 2020 WL 3072046 (7th Cir. June 10, 2020) .....	14
<i>Department of Homeland Security, et al. v. Regents of the University of California</i> , No. 18-587, 2020 WL 3271746 (U.S. June 18, 2020).....	6, 10
<i>Groves v. United States</i> , 941 F.3d 315 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953) .....	10
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	14, 15

<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	15
<i>NAACP v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D. Md. 2019) .....	9
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	9
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	9
<i>Simmons v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 289 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	6
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 976 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	12
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	10, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	5, 9, 16
Administrative Procedure Act .....	7
Immigration and Nationality Act .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8

National Banking Act..... 15

**Other Authorities**

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292..... 8
